



Jenny Wilson Salt Lake County Mayor

Holly M Yocom Community Services Department Director

**Robin B Chalhoub** Community Services Department Associate Director

**Kirsten Darrington** Zoo, Arts and Parks Program Director January 12, 2021

Mayor Jenny Wilson Salt Lake County 2001 S State Street, N2-200 Salt Lake City, UT 84190

RE: 2021 ZAP Tier I Advisory Board Nominee and Reappointment

Dear Honorable Mayor Wilson,

The ZAP Program respectfully requests your consideration of the following nominee and one reappointment to serve on the ZAP Tier I Advisory Board.

**Nominee Johann Jacobs** (District 2) would be replacing Ken Verdoia, who served as an appointee from the Utah Division of Arts and Museums. Per County-Wide Policy No. 1031, two of the seven members of the Tier I Advisory Board shall be appointed from the Utah Division of Arts and Museums. The other current appointee is Victoria Bourns. Johann's first term would begin February 1, 2021 and end December 31, 2023.

Additionally, the ZAP program requests **Carolyn Gardner** (District 4) be reappointed for another three-year term on the Tier I Advisory Board. Carolyn completed her first term in December 2020. Her second term would begin February 1, 2021 and end December 31, 2023.

Enclosed you will find the necessary documentation, including resumes and applications. I appreciate your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Darrington ZAP Program Director

Attachments:

Johann Jacobs Board Member Application and Resume Reappointment form for Carolyn Gardner and Resume Current Roster of the ZAP Tier I Advisory Board

cc: Erin Litvack, Deputy Mayor

Kirsten Darrington

Holly Yocom, Community Services Director

Robin Chalhoub, Community Services Associate Director

## **Application Form**

Profile							
Caro yn irs Name	Middle ni ial	Gardner Las Name					
mail Address							
mployer	Job i le						
Home Address			Sui e or Ap	84108			
Sa t Lake C ty			Sae	Pos al Code			
Primary Phone	-						
Which Boards would you like	to apply for?	1					
Zoo, Arts & Parks T er 1 (ZAP 1):	Subm tted						
Referred by:							
K rsten Darr ngton							
Qualifications							
Please tell us about yourself.							
I have a Bache or's degree n n e F ne Arts Board and funded a Ch			•				
Why are you interested in se	rving on a boa	ard or commission	1?				
Would ke to continue to serve. J	lust comp eted f	rst term on 12/31/20	).				
What education, work experious board you are applying for?	ence, or volur	nteer experience d	o you have that	applies to the			
I have a Bache or's degree n n e F ne Arts Board and funded a Ch			•				
What unique perspectives co	uld you bring	to the board?					
Long t me supporter of the arts in Utah and fam arity with arts organizations in Sait Lake County.							

Carolyn Gardner

	oad		

### **Demographics**

Some boards and commissions require membership to be racially, politically or geographically proportionate to the general public. The following information helps track our recruitment and diversity efforts.



# **CAROLYN GARDNER**

#### **EXPERIENCE**

- Advisory Board Member for the University of Utah's School of Music
- Currently a math and English tutor at Mountain View Elementary
- Former School Teacher, Curtis Elementary School

#### **EDUCATION**

Bachelor's Degree in Music and Education, University of Utah

#### **ACTIVITIES**

- Longtime supporter of the arts in Utah, including Pioneer Theatre Company, Utah symphony | Utah Opera, and Hale Centre Theatre
- Community activist and philanthropist: <u>HTTPS://PDC.UTAH.EDU/PROJECTS/CAROLYN-AND-KEM-GARDNER-COMMONS/</u>

HTTPS://WWW.DESERETNEWS.COM/ARTICLE/635204516/GARDNERS-PLEDGE--TO-MEDICAL-CENTER.HTML



## 2021 Zoo, Arts & Parks Tier I Advisory Board Roster

Victoria Bourns, Chair\*\*
District 1
Salt Lake City

Moana Palelei HoChing, Vice Chair

District 6 Sandy

**Bill Applegarth** 

District 6 Riverton

**Carolyn Gardner** 

District 4
Salt Lake City

Noemi Hernandez Balcazar

District 2 West Valley City

**Diane Stewart** 

District 1
Salt Lake City

#### One Vacancy\*\*

Ken Verdoia completed his second term on 12/31/2020. This vacancy must be fulfilled by an appointee of the Utah Division of Arts and Museums

\*\*Per Statute [59-12-704(2)], in a county of the first class, two of the seven members of the advisory board under Subsection (2)(a) shall be appointed by the Utah Division of Arts and Museums.